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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 

Family and Children Division 
(Family Court Sub-Division) 

No. FH 01453/2019 

Between 

TARADATH  DEONARINE–Petitioner 

And 

JOYCE  SOHAN  DEONARINE–Respondent 

NOTICE  OF  SALE  BY  PUBLIC  AUCTION  PURSUANT  TO  THE  ORDER  OF   
THE  HONOURABLE  MADAME  JUSTICE  A.  RAMKERRYSINGH  MADE  ON  5TH  OCTOBER,  2021. 

TAKE NOTICE that the sale by way of Public Auction of the undermentioned property pursuant to the Order of the Honourable  
Madame Justice A. Ramkerrysingh dated 5th October, 2021, will be held on the Tuesday 13th January, 2026, between the hours of  
9.30 a.m. and 10.30 a.m. on the steps of the High Court of Justice, Hall of Justice, Knox Street, Port-of-Spain.  

All and Singular that certain piece or parcel of land situate at Chase Village in the Ward of Chaguanas, in the Island of Trinidad, 
known as No. 6 Parbatia Trace, Chase Village, comprising of four hundred and fifty-six point three (456.3) square metres and bounded 
on the north by lands of Ramkissoon on the south by lands of Samaria on the east by other lands of the Vendors and on the west by  
D. and B. Rampersad or howsoever otherwise the same may be butted bounded known or described, being portion of a larger parcel 
comprising one-half acre and shown coloured pink on the Plan annexed and marked “X” to the Deed registered as No. 12611 of 1991, 
(“the said property”). 

Further take notice that pursuant to the Order the said property will be sold ‘as it stands’ at the open market value established by 
the valuation conducted by C. B. Lawrence and Associates Ltd. at the sum of One Million Six Hundred and  
Ten Thousand Dollars ($1,610,000.00). The terms of payment are ten percent (10%) deposit on acceptance of the bid with the balance 
being payable within seven (7) days of the date of the auction. 

And further take notice that the said property is being sold subject to all rates, taxes and charges and all other outgoings and 
encumbrances which may be owing or incurred at the date of sale. 

For further information and enquiries with respect to the said property, please contact Shivanni Maharaj, Attorney-at-law,  
No. 143 Caroni Savannah Road, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Telphone: (868) 767—1026, Email: Shivanni_Maharaj@hotmail.com. 

Dated this 12th day of December, 2025.  

R.  GRANT 
Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal 
Supreme Court of Trinidad and Tobago 



2 [January 1st, 2026]TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

AKUM LUM, LESLIE:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LESLIE AKUM LUM  otherwise  
LESLIE EDWARD AKUM LUM of 67, Cherry Crescent, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the  
21st day of November, 2016, by Karyl Williams of 46, Fairview Drive, Moka, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad,  
the lawfully appointed attorney of Jinai Antoinette Tricia Akum Lum; 

ALEXANDER, GLORIA: PROBATE of the Will dated 7th day of March, 2019, of GLORIA ALEXANDER of 178, Dow Village, 
New Settlement, California, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2021, by Winnis Alexander-Henry of the 
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BANFIELD, ROBINSON:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROBINSON BANFIELD  otherwise  
ROBINSON THOMAS BANFIELD of 2D, Laventille Road, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day 
of February, 2010, by Brenda Banfield of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BOODRAM, DOREEN SUMINTRA: PROBATE of the Will dated 19th day of April, 2022, of SUMINTRA DOREEN 
BOODRAM of 1B, Carib Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of June, 2022, by  
Terrance Bisraj Ramcharan of 10, Pundit Trace, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BRIDGEMAN, RALPH: PROBATE of the Will dated 7th day of January, 2020, of RALPH BRIDGEMAN of 96, Maraj Trace, 
Pepper Village, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of September, 2025, by Claudia Lewis Bridgeman 
of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

GOKHOOL, ANNALISA DEVIKA: PROBATE of the Will dated 17th day of July, 2015, of ANNALISA DEVIKA GOKHOOL 
of 32, Golden Grove Road, St. Helena, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of August, 2021, by  
Chanroutie Gokhool of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

GUEVARA, VICTOR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VICTOR GUEVARA otherwise VICTOR JULIUS GUEVARA 
otherwise VICTOR J. GUEVARA of 45, Mary Street, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of October, 2022,  
by Sean Lewis otherwise Sean Germain Lewis of 4, Standard Road, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed 
attorney of Kathleen Guevara; 

GUIELMO FORGENIE, AMOY: PROBATE of the Will dated 2nd day of July, 2021, of AMOY GUIELMO FORGENIE 
otherwise AMOY GUIELMO-FORGENIE of 1868, Penal Rock Road, Santa Maria Village, Moruga, Trinidad, who died 
on the 13th day of September, 2021, by Haley Forgenie and Viddeth Forgenie-Teekasingh both of the same place,  
the executrixes named in the Will; 

HAYNES, MARTIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 29th day of May, 1981, annexed of the estate of  
MARTIN HAYNES of 13, Hosein Trace, Lopinot Road, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of July, 
1988, by Shirleen Worrell of 57, Fairley Street, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of 
Thomas Agustine Skeete otherwise Thomas Augustine Skeete; 

HERNANDEZ, IRMA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IRMA HERNANDEZ of Light Pole No. 4, Perico Branch 
Road, Gasparillo Village, Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of September, 2025, by 
Luciano Hernandez of the same place, her lawful husband; 

HICKS, PEARL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PEARL HICKS of 58, Sparrow Avenue, Barataria, San Juan, 
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of June, 1997, by Marva Hicks-Hernandez of the same place, her 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JAGBIRSINGH, JEFFREY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEFFREY JAGBIRSINGH of 1158, Lyle Street, 
Block 7, Palmiste, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of December, 2016, by Petal Jagbirsingh of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

JOSEPH, ELVA: PROBATE of the Will dated 28th day of April, 1997, of ELVA JOSEPH otherwise ELVA MODESTINE JOSEPH 
of 210, Eastern Main Road, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of May, 2017, by Marcia Wilson of 
Light Pole No. 57A, Forde Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, UMAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of UMAR JOSEPH of 192, Linda Street, Cleaver Road, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of November, 2024, by Tamika Ramesar otherwise Tamika Waheeda Ramesar 
otherwise Tamika Waheeda Joseph otherwise Tamika Joseph of Light Pole No. 151, Caroni South Bank Road,  
Las Lomas No. 2, Cunupia, Trinidad, his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

KHAN, AFZAL: PROBATE of the Will dated 22nd day of March, 2021, of AFZAL KHAN of 447, Pollonais Crescent, Palmiste, 
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of July, 2024, by Roshanara Khan of the same place, the executrix named 
in the Will; 

LUCKMAN, HASSANALI: PROBATE of the Will dated 1st day of June, 2013, of HASSANALI LUCKMAN of 4, Hector Street, 
La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of May, 2019, by Nezam Hassanali of 15A, Gail Street,  
La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

MARAJ, ALBERT: PROBATE of the Will dated 16th day of December, 2010, of ALBERT MARAJ of 23A, Apparicio Circular, 
Bourg Mulatresse, Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of August, 2015, by Ryan Walters of 
the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

MOTILAL, KUMAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 10th day of June, 2015, annexed of the estate of  
KUMAR MOTILAL of 3, Feroze Khan Avenue, Off Santa Margarita Circular, St. Augustine, Trinidad, who died on the 
25th day of June, 2022, by Ricky Motilal of the same place, one of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will;  

2
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2–Continued 

PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

OTTLEY, CLARENCE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLARENCE OTTLEY otherwise FITZ CLARENCE 
OTTLEY otherwise FITZCLARENCE OTTLEY of 4, Nelson Drive, Silk Cotton Trace, Bon Accord, Tobago, who died on 
the 24th day of October, 2019, by Carol Angela Young otherwise Carol Young of 74, Fairfield Road, Princes Town,  
Savana Grande, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

PAYISON, OLIVE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OLIVE PAYISON of Trinity View, 10, Auzonville Road, 
Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of May, 2021, by Richard Alan James Payison of  
27, Old Whim Road, Tobago, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PERSAD, RAJNANDAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 30th day of August, 2000, annexed of the estate of 
RAJNANDAN PERSAD otherwise RAJNANDAR PERSAD otherwise RAJNANAND PERSAD otherwise 
RAJNANSAN PERSAD of Lamppost 63, Main Road, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 2001, by 
Romi Gayadeen of 38, Murray Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of  
Mira Persad-Ramroop;  

PERSADSINGH, LATCHNIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LATCHNIE PERSADSINGH otherwise 
LATCHNIE PERSAD otherwise LATCHANIE otherwise LATCHNIE RAMLAL of 6, Mangra Trace, Aranguez,  
San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of November, 2008, by Rajnath Jagnarine of the same place, 
and Nandalal Singh of Lot No. 52, Wyndham Palms, Calcutta No. 1, Off Seeram Trace, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, 
her sons and two of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PETERS, MARCIA SUSAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUSAN MARCIA PETERS   
of 15, Boodram Street Extension, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the17th day of February, 2017, by  
Claudine Maria Debra Andrews-Punnett of 2, John Street, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PHILLIP-MUCKETT, VANESSA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VANESSA PHILLIP-MUCKETT  
of 48, Brighton Cato Trace, Gonzales Village, Guapo, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of May, 2018, by  
Wendell Muckett of 18, Alexander Trace, Gonzales Village, Guapo, La Brea, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMESAR, VISHWANATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VISHWANATH RAMESAR of 213, Kanhai Road North, 
Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of September, 2019, by Neela Ramesar of the same place, 
his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMLOGAN, SEAN CHRISTOPHER SEU:  PROBATE of the Will dated 9th day of November, 2020, of  
SEAN CHRISTOPHER SEU RAMLOGAN otherwise SEAN RAMLOGAN of 3, Avondale Gardens, Maracas,  
St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of November, 2020, by Christopher Ramlogan of the same 
place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

RAMPERSAD, KAWAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KAWAL RAMPERSAD of Light Pole No. 72, Carli Bay Road, 
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of February, 2017, by Reynold Rampersad of 4, Palm Avenue, Carli Bay 
Road, Couva, Trinidad, his father and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMSARAN, KOWSILIAH DABIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KOWSILIAH DABIE RAMSARAN  
of 6, Solomon Street, Cedar Hill Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of April, 2023,  
by Rave Rajesh Ramsaran of the same place, her son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RICHARDSON, WINSTON: PROBATE of the Will dated 7th day of August, 2024, of WINSTON RICHARDSON  
of 34, Lassalle Road, Bhagrattee Trace, Biche, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of November, 2024, by  
Irma Richardson of 41, Temple Street, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

SIMON, ERROL: PROBATE of the Will dated 20th day of March, 2019, of ERROL SIMON of 188, Gulf View Drive, Gulf 
Drive, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of March, 2023, by Janelle Simon of the same place, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SOOKRAM, RAJARAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAJARAM SOOKRAM of 62, St. John Trace,  
Avocat Village, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of April, 2022, by Petra Sookram of 12, Boodoo Trace, Penal, 
Siparia, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

VISHNU, RAMAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMAN VISHNU of 54, Plum Street, Edinburgh Gardens, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of March, 2025, by Savita Vishnu of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

and unless a Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

Dated the 1st day of January, 2026. 

K.  Prescott 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature



4 [January 1st, 2026]TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  GAZETTE

3 

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  24TH  DECEMBER,  2025 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

26,057,422 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 29,902,591 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,327,999 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,306 

––––––— 37,615,727 –––––– 41,460,896 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

179,591 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 179,491 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 179,6132 –––––– 179,513 

 

Other Assets: 
88,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,717,716 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,586,764 
–––––——— 2,806,216 –––––– 2,590,264 

83,845 Fixed Assets: 83,845
–––––— –––––—  
40,685,401 44,314,518

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,725,646 Notes … … … … … … 9,099,794 
280,760 Coins … … … … … … 280,839 

––––––— 9,006,406 –––––– 9,380,633 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,702,533 Commercial Banks … … … … … 15,276,482 
462,571 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 463 ,194 

(7,807,120) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (7,682,387) 
168,590 International Organisations … … … … 172,158 

1,931,599 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,931,735 
566,117 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 642,671 

–––––—– 10,024,290 –––––– 10,803,853 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,106,626 
6,957,579 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,415,303 
5,990,500 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,008,103 

––––––– 20,054,705   –––––– 22,530,032 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
40,685,401 44,314,518 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

168  EMR  LIMITED–C 2013041202728 

37  C.C.  LIMITED–T 4566 (95) 

57  ORCHID  AVENUE  LIMITED–C 2014012707865 

A  AND  D  ELECTRICAL  SERVICES  LTD.–A 3369 (95) 

ABHISHEK’S  COPY  &  STATIONERY  SHOP  LTD.– 
A 5735 (95) 

ABOVEGROUP  LIMITED–A 3696 (95) 

A—CLASS  TECHNOLOGY  LTD.–C 2021112303011 

ADONIS  STUDIOS  LTD.–A 5293 (95) 

ADSA  LIMITED–A 3188 (95) 

AKINTA  REAL  ESTATE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2022110200369 

AKIRA  LIMITED–A 3802 (95) 

ALL  LOVE  TEMPLE–C 2015111801641 

ANTHONY  S.  THOMAS  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2021060407281 

APPLIED  ACCOUNTING  CONCEPTS  LTD.–A 6841 (95) 

ART  OF  GLORY  TRADING  LIMITED–C 2018111207731 

A—Z  AUTO  REPAIRS  LTD.–C 2014080601533 

AZA  SEFU  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED–C 2018040602547 

BABY  NICE  LIMITED–B 3233 (95) 

BAKARAT  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–B 2502 (95) 

BALLY’S  RENTAL  CO.  LTD.–B 1262 (95) 

BALSONELLE  LIMITED–C 2020091804171 

BANK  VILLAGE  SOCIAL  WELFARE  COMMUNITY  
ORGANISATION–C 2022082904252 

BASTION  PROPERTY  DEVELOPERS  LIMITED– 
C 2016033104924 

BIKE  IT  LIMITED–B 2899 (95) 

BLANJAMS  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–B 2540 (95) 

BLING  MART  LTD.–B 3134 (95) 

BOBBY’S  SALES  AGENCY  LIMITED–B 308 (C) 

BOOMERANG  SANCTUARY  LIMITED–C 2013010701202 

BUDGET  WHEELZ  RENTALS  LTD.–C 2025052100019 

BUILD  A  LIFE  FOUNDATION–C 2021042802882 

BUILDING  SPACES  SKUS  AND  FACILITIES  
LIMITED–C 2017031703214 

C  &  L  PLUMBING  ELECTRICAL,  MAINTENANCE 
AND  GENERAL  CONSTRUCTION  CO.  LTD.– 
C 6088 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  NGLS  SERVICES  LTD.–C 4994 (95) 

CARIBBEAN  POWER  PLANT  CONSTRUCTION   
LIMITED–C 6220 (95) 

CARIQUIP  LOGISTICS  LIMITED–C 5812 (95) 

CARLON  PHILLIP  CONSTRUCTION  SERVICES  
LIMITED–C 3712 (95) 

CARTER  MARKETING  LIMITED–C 6483 (95) 

CARTRICH  STORES  LIMITED–C 2016061707002 

CASSINI  LIMITED–C 4914 (95) 

CENTRAL  COMMUNITY  ENVIRONMENTAL  SERVICES  
LIMITED–C 6813 (95) 

CHEAP  KENNY  LIMITED–C 4202 (95) 

CHEDWELL  TRUST  LIMITED–C 544 (C) 

CHELSEA  CONTRACTING  SERVICES  LTD.–C 6107 (95) 

CHEN-A-NIAH  COMPUTERS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2892 (95) 

CHINEEMAN  PANTRY  LTD.–C 2021100409624 

CHOICE  AUTO  CLINIC  LIMITED–C 5666 (95) 

CISCO  ICE  LIMITED–C 6694 (95) 

CLAPCON  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 3763 (95) 

CMVEA  LIMITED–C 4618 (95) 

CODE  1  INVESTMENTS  &  TRADING  LIMITED– 
C 2018091206477 

COMPUTER  &  SUPPLIES  TRINIDAD  &  TOBAGO  LTD.–
C 6290 (95) 

CONCEPT  FOOD  AND  BEVERAGE  COMPANY 
LIMITED–C 2018111207745 

CONCEPT  MOTORS  LIMITED–C 2018040502488 

CONTANGO  ENERGY  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 6137 (95) 

CORAL  ACRES  LTD.–C 6362 (95) 

CORALSEA  VILLAS  LTD.–C 2982 (95) 

CRAWFORD’S  GENERAL  HARDWARD  SUPPLIES, 
SPARE  PARTS  AND  ACCESORIES  LIMITED– 
C 3729 (95) 

CREATION  AND  CONTROL  LTD.–C 6624 (95) 

CRUZ  THRU  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–C 2016062207067 

CRYNIUM  LIMITED–C 4552 (95) 

CYBERSWYFT  TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED– 
C 2025050500019 

D  &  K   IMPORTS  LIMITED–C 2019101400167 

DALANZ  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–D 2175 (95) 

DELTA  CORPORATION  LIMITED–D 1427 (95) 

DIGIFOTO  LIMITED–D 2002 (95) 

DIGITAL  PAN  LTD.–C 2013042202879 

DIGI  TOUCH  LIMITED–D 1611 (95) 

DIVINE  SOLUTIONS  UNIVERSAL  CONNECTION  
LTD.–C 2013051603405 

DIVYA  JYOTI  MANDIR–C 2021012602541 

DOMINION  INK  &  TONER  SUPPLIES  LIMITED– 
D 2385 (95) 

DREAMS  AND  VISIONS  LTD.–C 2016012103286 

DREAMZ  PROMOTIONS  LIMITED–D 2346 (95) 

EBUYS  TT  LIMITED–C 2013050803232 

EDGEMORE  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2016051306043 

EDUCATIONAL  RESOURCES  LTD.–E 1844 (95) 

EIG  BUSINESS  SERVICES  LTD.–E 1877 (95) 

EIGHT  SIX  EIGHT  PAINTING  AND  REFURBISHING  
SERVICES  LTD.–C 2021031507862 

ENTERPIPE  SOLUTIONS  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  
LIMITED–E 2040 (95) 

ENTO  LIMITED–E 342 (C) 

ERIC  &  LEO  CONTRACTORS  LTD.–C 2021012202166 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

ESCAPE  CARNIVAL  LIMITED–C 2022042104424 

ESTAL  LIMITED–E 1817 (95) 

ESTEEM  IMAGE—CONSULTANCY  &  TRAINING 
INSTITUTE  LTD.–E 2853 (95) 

EVERAD  MITCHELL  PLUMBING  AND  REPAIR  
SERVICES  LTD.–E 2274 (95) 

EVERCOM  LTD.–E 2432 (95) 

EZ  IN  EZ  OUT  LIMITED–E 2632 (95) 

F.B.  PROMOTIONS  LTD.–C 2014011607694 

F.T.  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–C 1155 (95) 

FARSONS  SERVICES  LIMITED–F 904 (95) 

FASHION SIGNAL  LTD.–F 1965 (95) 

FAST  FREIGHT  SHIPPING  LIMITED–F 965 (95) 

FEMI  ENGINEERING  ASSOCIATES  LTD.– 
C 2017051904509 

FINSERV  LIMITED–F 1864 (95) 

FIRE  BRITE  LIMITED–F 2493 (95) 

FIRSTT  FLOOR  DANCE  &  FITNESS  COMPANY  
LIMITED–C 1298 (95) 

FLAMBOYANTE  MARKETING  LIMITED–F 1050 (95) 

FSAL  LIMITED–C 1448 (95) 

G.M.D.  INDUSTRIAL  LTD.–G 1982 (95) 

GFAS  LIMITED–G 1244 (95) 

GINZA  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–G 983 (C) 

GLOBAL  SAFETY  MANAGEMENT  SYSTEMS  LTD.– 
G 1485 (95) 

GLOIRE  DE  SOI  BEAUTE  SPA  LTD.– 
C 2021051905261 

GLORIOUS  FAITH  ACADEMY–C 2017110708602 

GREAT  SMILES  LIMITED–G 1556 (95) 

GREEN  ACRES  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–C 1827 (95) 

GREEN  HILL  COMMUNITY  TRAINING  CENTER– 
C 2014060600471 

GRILLERS  MUCURAPO  ROAD  LIMITED–G 1226 (95) 

HACKSHAW  FISHERIES  LIMITED–C 2015072208762 

HALOS  ELECTRICAL  &  LIGHTING  LIMITED– 
C 2018081405928 

HAPPY  IGUANA  HILL  LIMITED–H 2169 (95) 

HEALTH  FOR  THE  PEOPLE  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
H 392 (C) 

HELIO  LTD.–H 1942 (95) 

HEMSTAR  HOLDINGS  LIMITED–C 2014111403394 

HILLCREST  MANOR  LIMITED–H 1670 (95) 

HOMME LIMITED–H 1657 (95) 

HR  EVOLUTION CONSULTANTS  LIMITED– 
C 2016090708914 

HT  INTERNET  SOLUTIONS  LTD.–H 1390 (95) 

ICUBED  LTD.–I 1581 (95) 

INSYNC  SOFTWARE  LIMITED–I 546 (C) 

INTER  ISLE  TRUCKERS  AND  TRADERS  
ASSOCIATION–I 2242 (95) 

INTERNATIONAL  REGULATORY  AND  COMPLIANCE 
CERTIFICATION  INSTITUTE  LIMITED– 
C 2023040600002 

ITECHE  LIMITED–I 1986 (95) 

JUVENESCENT  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2023041300002 

KAMBOULAY PRODUCTIONS  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
K 655 (C) 

KATTLEYA  EXPORT  LIMITED–C 2021011109383 

KBG  ENTERTAINMENT  LIMITED–K 1373 (95) 

KEITH’S  FINANCIAL  SERVICES  LIMITED–K 946 (95) 

KINETIKA  CONSULTANTS  LTD.–C 2015022605314 

KJ  EXECUTIVE  CHOICE  PRINTING  LIMITED– 
C 2020070706322 

LES AMANTES DE JESUS SOCIETY–C 2017072506009 

LINCOLN  LUMBERYARD  LIMITED–L 1635 (95) 

LITTLE  TALES  AND  FUN  TRAVELS  LIMITED– 
C 2020102006723 

LYNN DESIGNS LTD.–L 2448 (95) 

LYP LIMITED–L 1237 (95) 

MAK—LIGHT  COMPANY  LTD.–M 3997 (95) 

MARIKELL  SERVICES  LIMITED–M 1879 (95) 

MARIO  ATTONG  BLACK  PUDDING  LIMITED– 
C 2018101006963 

MARLIN  GUEST  HOUSE  LTD.–M 1833 (95) 

MECINUS  TRADING  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 3765 (95) 

MECKLENBURGH  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
M 2145 (95) 

MEGAS  SERVICES  LIMITED–M 3958 (95) 

MF’S  CREATIVE  SIDE  LIMITED–C 2024091600009 

MI4  SECURITY  SERVICES  HOLDING  LIMITED– 
M 2431 (95) 

MICHELL’S  DRUG  MART  LIMITED–M 2175 (95) 

MISONS  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–M 3240 (95) 

MITZAL  LIMITED–M 3693 (95) 

MODULAR  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  LTD.– 
C 2019081206562 

MS.  BRAFIT  LIMITED–M 3325 (95) 

N.Y.  SIGNATURE  SOLUTIONS  CO.  LIMITED– 
C 2024091700001 

NUTRIBIO  PLUS  LIMITED–C 2017062705274 

OLIVIA  LIMITED–O 183 (C) 

ONCE  UPON  A  STATIONARY  LTD.–C 2024092700017 

ONTIME  CONTRACTORS  LIMITED–C 2013091105631 

P  H  THREE  LTD.–P 2460 (95) 

PICTON  PLACE  LIMITED–P 1155 (C) 

PLAY  MAX  LIMITED–P 999 (C) 

PLUMBING  LAYOUTS  &  SYSTEMS  LTD.– 
C 2021111102231 

PORT  DRYDOCK  COMPANY  LIMITED–P 1892 (95) 

POWER  AND  CONTROL  SYSTEMS  LIMITED–P 977 (C) 

POWER  CHOICES  LIMITED–P 2124 (95) 

PROMISES  OF  A  FUTURE  FOUNDATION– 
C 2017080306214 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 31st December, 2025: 

Name of Companies 

PROMOTIONAL  SERVICES  LIMITED–P 1821 (95) 

PS  TRANSPORT  LIMITED–C 2025021400008 

QUINTEN  QUESTEL  PHOTOGRAPHY  LIMITED– 
C 2016101109785 

R  &  R  CUSTOMS  CLEARANCE  CO.  LTD.– 
C 2018120408524 

RATEDR  CAR  AUDIO  LTD.–C 2021042702545 

RIDE  REJECTS  LIMITED–C 2020020707732 

RIO  CLARO  ENVIRONMENTAL  COMMUNITY  
GROUP–C 2022102800123 

RIZAN  MARKETING  COMPANY  LIMITED–R 2899 (95) 

· ROYAL  TOUCH  CLEANING  SERVICE  LTD.–R 3154(95) 

RS  BUDS  MARKETING  &  ASSOCIATES  CO.  LTD.– 
C 2014101602835 

SAN  JUAN  DIALYSIS  CENTRE  LIMITED– 
C 2020070806587 

SANTA  CRUZ  CARNIVAL  COMMITTEE– 
C 2017030302944 

SELLWEALTH LIMITED–C 2013091605683 

SERENI-T  LOGISTICS  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2022021007703 

SHELLS.  Z  CLOTHING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
C 2022111000623 

SHENQI  LIMITED–S 4573 (95) 

SHIVPOORS  CONSTRUCTION  &  LANDSCAPING  CO.  
LTD.–C 2014032409019 

SIMPLE  SHOPPER  LIMITED–C 2018111207749 

SMALL  POWER  SYSTEMS  SOLUTIONS  LTD.– 
S 3934 (95) 

SOCA  SCRUBS  LTD.–C 2022070408842 

SOUTH  EAST  ENERGY  HOLDINGS  LTD.– 
C 2020030209361 

SOUTHERN  INDUSTRIAL  MANAGEMENT  
CORPORATION  LTD.–S 3802 (95) 

SPECIALITY  EVENTS  MANAGEMENT  LIMITED– 
C 2015042206547 

SPRINKLES  OF  LOVE  HOME  FOR  THE  ELDERLY  &  
DISABLED  LTD.–C 2021033109524 

STAR’S  MOTOR’S  LTD.–S 3869 (95) 

SUNCORP  ENGINEERING  AND  PROJECT  
CONSULTANTS  LIMITED–C 2019042602104 

SUNSHINE  SERVICES–S 4461 (95) 

SUPPLY  CHAIN  CONSULTANTS  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2016071907793 

THE  CANDIS  ASSIU  FOUNDATION–C 2021121604141 

THE  FINANCE AUTOMATION  COMPANY  LIMITED–
C 2020120805861 

THE  MISSY EXPERIENCE  LTD.–C 2022092105801 

THE  SK  SKINCARE  BOUTIQUE  LTD.– 
C 2020022108910 

THRICE  TIDES  LIMITED–T 7253 (95) 

TITAN  REFINING LTD.–C 2020013107301 

TRINEVOLVE  STUDIOS  LIMITED–C 2013070404410 

TRI—VENTURE  INVESTMENTS  LTD.–T 5365 (95) 

VALOR  COMMUNICATIONS  LIMITED–C 2020072008741 

VETTER  BOXES  LIMITED–V 966 (95) 

VICTIM  SUPPORT  FOUNDATION–V 1261 (95) 

VIE  ROYALS  LTD.–C 2022092606146 

WEFA  AND  COMPANY  LIMITED–W 1453 (95) 

XTRA  MART  CONVENIENCE  STORE  LTD.– 
C 2023071200009 

YASSY  ENERGY  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2020012807043 

YOUR  BEST  FOOT  FORWARD  LTD.–Y 326 (95) 

 

 
Dated this 31st day of December, 2025 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 


